
Contact: Miriam Durkin   
Tel No: 01633 656656 
E-mail: miriam.durkin@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 15 October 2015 
 
 

Agenda 
Planning Committee 

 
Date: Thursday, 22 October 2015    PLEASE NOTE DATE AND DETAILS FOR MEETING 
 
Time: 9.30 a.m.  MEET AT MAIN ENTRANCE, CIVIC CENTRE FOR SITE VISIT 
 
Venue: Followed by a Meeting in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Newport at 1.00 P.M. 
 
To: Councillors P Huntley (Chair), C Jenkins, M Al-Nuiami, V Delahaye, D Fouweather, 

M Linton, J Mudd, R White, O Ali and K Critchley 
 

 
NB: Please click on the link below to view the Planning Code of Practice:- 
 
http://livepreview.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-
Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice-Final-version-27-May-2015.pdf 
 
Copies of the Planning Code of Practice will be available at the meeting. 
 
Part 1 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

3.   Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  (Pages 3 
- 46) 
 

Marshfield 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://livepreview.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice-Final-version-27-May-2015.pdf
http://livepreview.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice-Final-version-27-May-2015.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Report 
Planning Committee 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  22 October 2015 
 
Item No:    3 
 

Subject Planning Application Schedule – Site Visit 
 

Purpose To make decisions on items presented on the attached Schedule. 

 

Author  Development Services Manager 

 

Ward As indicated on the schedule 

 

Summary Attached is a Planning Application Schedule, detailing those applications  requiring a site 

visit, as recommended by Planning Committee on 14 October, 2015. The Planning 
Committee will visit the sites, listed in the attached schedule, in order to gain a better 
understanding of the proposal/case so that a decision can be made. 

 
 

Proposal 1. To visit the application sites detailed in the attached Schedule. 

  2. To make decisions in respect of the Planning Application Schedule attached. 

 

 
Action by  Planning Committee 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
The Officer recommendations detailed in this report are made following consultation with 
local residents, Members and statutory consultees as set out in the Council’s approved 
policy on planning consultation and in accordance with legal requirements. 
. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



Protocol 
 
1. A Planning Protocol for Planning Sub-Committee site visits was approved by Council on 08 April 

2008 and amended in February 2013. 
 
2. A Sub-Committee of the Planning Committee will be constituted for the purposes of undertaking site 

visits on behalf of the Planning Committee. It will be known as the Planning Site Sub-Committee. 
 
3. The Planning Site Sub-Committee shall comprise of six named Councillors of the Planning 

Committee. Rules of political balance as set down in the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
will apply. 

 
4. A site visit by the full Planning Committee may be undertaken in lieu of the Planning Site Sub-

Committee if the scale or sensitivity of the development merits such consideration.  The decision to 
undertake a full Planning Committee visit lies with that Committee. 

Purpose of Site Inspections  
 
5. Site inspections by the Planning Site Sub-Committee or full Planning Committee will be undertaken 

for the following purposes: 

 fact find; 
 

 investigate specific issues raised in any request for a site inspection; 
 

 investigate issues arising from the Planning Committee presentation or discussion; 
 

 enable the Planning Committee/ Site Sub-Committee to make decisions. 

Requests for Site Inspections  
 
6. Any member of the Council may request that a planning application site be visite
[...]
pted January 2015); 
 
The Newport Single Integrated Plan (SIP) is the defining statement of strategic planning intent for the 
next 3 years. It identifies key priorities for improving the City. Its vision is: “Working together to create a 
proud and prosperous City with opportunities for all” 
 
The Single Integrated Plan has six priority themes, which are: 
• Skills and Work 
• Economic Opportunity 
• Health and Wellbeing 
• Safe and Cohesive Communities 
• City Centre 
• Alcohol and Substance Misuse 
 
Under Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 all planning applications must 
be determined in accordance with the Newport Unitary Development Plan (Adopted May 2006) unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise.  Planning decisions are therefore based primarily on this core 
Council policy. 
 
 
Options available 

Page 8



1) To determine applications in accordance with the Officer recommendation (with amendments to 
or additional conditions or reasons for refusal if appropriate); 

2) To determine that applications be granted or refused against the Officer recommendation (in 
which case the Committee/Site Inspection Sub-Committee’s recommendation and reasoning 
should be clearly minuted); 

 
With regards to enforcement cases:  

1) To determine that enforcement action is taken (or no further action is taken) in accordance with 
the Officer recommendation (with amendments to or additional requirements or reasons for 
taking formal action if appropriate); 

2) To determine that a different course of action be taken to that recommended by Officers (in which 
case the Site Inspection Sub-Committee’s recommendation and reasoning should be clearly 
minuted). 

Comments of Chief Financial Officer 

In the normal course of events, there should be no specific financial implications arising from the 
determination of planning applications. 
 
There is always a risk of a planning decision being challenged at appeal. This is especially the cas
[...]
t is a material consideration in 
making planning decisions. 
 
The Economic Development Strategy is a material planning consideration. 
 
Section 17(1) of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes a duty on the Local Authority to exercise its 
various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on, and the need 
to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its area.   
 
The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (England and Wales) Regulations 
1999 as amended by the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (Amendment) 
(Wales) Regulations 2008 are relevant to the recommendations made. 
 
Other documents and plans relevant to specific planning applications are detailed at the end of each 
application report in the attached schedule 
 
 

Page 11



APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:   14/0337   Ward: MARSHFIELD 
 
Type:   FULL (MAJOR) 
 
Expiry Date:  18-JUN-2015 
 
Applicant:  EEW ECO ENERGY WORLD LTD 
 
Site:  LAND NORTH OF AND ADJACENT TO M4, BEGAN ROAD, CARDIFF 
 
Proposal: INSTALLATION OF A GROUND MOUNTED PHOTOVOLTAIC (SOLAR ELECTRICITY) 

PLANT (4.85MW), INCLUDING THE ERECTION OF TRANSFORMERS AND OTHER 
ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT, TRACKS, DRAINAGE, FENCING, CCTV, LANDSCAPING 
AND ALL ASSOCIATED BUILDING AND ENGINEERING OPERATIONS, FOR USE 
FOR A PERIOD OF UP TO 25 YEARS AFFECTING PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY 400/61, 
400/62 AND 400/63. AMENDMENT TO ORIGINAL PROPOSAL, COMPRISING A 
REDUCTION IN SITE AREA AND AMENDMENT TO PROPOSED ACCESS POINT. 

 
Recommendation: GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS  
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The application was presented to Planning Committee on the 14th October 2015 when it 

was resolved that  the application be deferred for a Full Committee Site Inspection on 22nd 
October 2015. 

 
1.2 This application seeks consent for a solar farm of up to 4.85 megawatts on land at Fairwater 

Farm. The scale of the development has been reduced from 18.5 megawatts and
[...]
 
leisure development 
including demolition of 
existing buildings new 
access road and associated 
car parking and landscaping 

Granted with conditions 

99/1049 Renewal of planning 
permission 92/0166/f for 
construction of golf 
clubhouse 47 bed hotel and 
leisure development 
including demolition of 
existing buildings new 
access road and associated 
car parking and landscaping 

Refused 

08/1362 Variation of standard time 
condition to extend time 
period for commencement of 
development relating to 
planning permission 02/0921 
for golf clubhouse, car park 

Refused 

Page 13



and access road affecting 
public footpath 400/61, 
400/62 and 400/63 

13/1072 Screening opinion in relation 
to proposed solar farm 

EIA not required.  

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
3.1  PLANNING POLICY WALES (EDITION 7) JULY 2014 
 

Paragraph 4.10.1 - In the case of agricultural land, land of grades 1, 2 and 3a of the Department 
for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) Agricultural Land Classification system (ALC) 
is the best and most versatile, and should be conserved as a finite resource for the future. In 
development plan policies and development management decisions considerable weight should 
be given to protecting such land from development, because of its special importance. Land in 
grades 1, 2 and 3a should only be developed if there is an overriding need for the development, 
and either previously developed land or land in lower agricultural grades is unavailable, or 
available lower grade land has an environmental value recognised by a landscape, wildlife, 
historic or archaeological designation which outweighs the agricultural considerations. If land in 
grades 1, 2 or 3a does need to be developed, and there is a choice between sites of different 
grades, development should be directed to land of the lowest grade. 

 
Paragraph 12.8.1 - The UK is subject to the requirements of the EU Renewable Energy Directive. 
These include a UK target of 15% of energy from ren
[...]
 lies within 
Zone A with it being partially within Zone C1, as defined by the Development Advice Map (DAM) 
referred to under Technical Advice Note 15: Development and Flood Risk (TAN15) (July 2004). 
Flood Map information, which is updated on a quarterly basis, confirms part of the site to be 
within the 1% (1 in 100 year) and 0.1% (1 in 1000 year) annual probability tidal flood outlines of 
the River Rhymney, which is a designated main river. Our historic flood maps also indicate that 
flooding has occurred locally along the Western Boundary adjacent to Began Road during 
December 1979.  

The planning application proposes a Ground Mounted Photovoltaic (Solar Electricity) Plant with 
associated infrastructure (less vulnerable development) which is partially located within a flood 

Page 19



risk area. Section 6 of TAN15 requires your Authority to determine whether the development at 
this location is justified. We refer you to TAN15 for these considerations. I refer you in particular 
to the justification tests at section 6.2. As part of this justification, the applicant should undertake 
and submit a Flood Consequence Assessment (FCA) prior to determination of the application 
that meets the criteria set out in TAN15. We should then be asked for advice on this assessment 
in accordance with TAN15. The purpose of the FCA is to ensure that all parties, including your 
Authority, are aware of the risks to and from the development, and ensure that if practicable, 
appropriate controls can be incorporated in a planning permission to manage the risks and 
consequences of flooding.  

The FCA produced by FMW Consultancy, Reference FMW1325/Issue 2 dated 25th February 
2014 and amended in September 2015 confirms the following. 
  
1.    The majority of the site is located within Zone A with part of its western extent being within 
Zone C1. 
  
2.    Only the flood resistant framed solar panels and access tracks are proposed to be located 
within the lower western exten
[...]
t the proposal could have upon the PROW’s 
listed is relating to the likely reduction of viewing enjoyment for its users. However, I must 
emphasise the point that the PROW’s must not be closed off or obstructed in any way (including 

Page 22



during any construction works) without a formal temporary closure or temporary diversion order 
being applied for and granted in advance. The PROW’s must be clear and available for public 
use at all times.  

 
5.2  HEAD OF STREET SCENE AND CITY SERVICES (LANDSCAPE OFFICER): Due to the 

reduction in site area there is no objection to the proposal.  
 

5.3  HEAD OF STREET SCENE AND CITY SERVICES (HIGHWAYS): Subject to my previous 
comments, which required a construction and traffic management plan be secured via condition, I 
would offer no objection to the amended proposal. 

 
5.4  HEAD OF STREET SCENE AND CITY SERVICES (ECOLOGY OFFICER): No objections, agree 

with the recommendations made within the Extended Phase 1 Survey. The Habitat Management 
Plan will need to be submitted and agreed with NCC Ecology Officer prior to commencement of 
works. This will need to be conditioned if you are minded to grant planning permission.  The 
badger gates will need to be monitored to see if they are being used for a period of at least 5 
years. 

 
5.5 HEAD OF STREET SCENE AND CITY SERVICES (TREE OFFICER): No objection.  
 
 
5.6  HEAD OF STREET SCENE AND CITY SERVICES (DRAINAGE OFFICER): No objection. 
 
5.7 HEAD OF LAW AND REGULATORY SERVICES( NOISE): no objection to the proposals, 

however the following condition should be attached to any permission granted; The rating level of 
the noise emitted from fixed plant and equipment located at the site shall not give rise to an 
adverse impact at any premises used for residential purposes when measured and corrected in 
accordance with BS 4142: 2014. 
Reason: To ensure that the amenities of occupiers of other premises in the vicinity are protected. 
Additionally, an advisory note r
[...]

normally negligible. However, corrosion at soil level is predictably more severe. 
- What happens to the metal piles, which, weakened by corrosion, break at ground level during 
removal? No procedures are listed in the statement for unforeseen events of this nature. 
-It does not document the present state of the land, by means of detailed photographs and other 
“permanent” records. Who, after 25 years will be in a position to direct operations without the 
necessary “data” for restoration? 

 
6.2 COMMUNITY COUNCIL Michaelston-y-Fedw Community Council strongly oppose the proposed 

development of a solar farm at Fairwater Farm (planning application14/0337) in what is open 
countryside with high grade agricultural land. Our objections will include, but not limited to the 
Visual Impact of the Development and Safety on the M4.   

 Futher response on behalf of the community council: 
-it is recognised that the scheme has been amended and reduced in scale but  remain opposed 
to the development and their previous objections still stand. The scheme is considered to remain 
unacceptable it is an intrusion into the countryside and the cumulative effect of all these energy 
proposals in the locality are considered to be unacceptable. The village already has two large 
wind turbines nearby and further proposals are in the pipeline. 
 
-This is a tranquil rural area which has already been damaged by other energy proposals. Whilst 
the principle of renewable energy is supported,  the need to preserve the openness of the rural 
countryside surroundings by both Cardiff City and Newport Council. 
 
-The proposal still entails the installation of 19,400 solar panels (each measuring 1650mm x 
992mm) orientated to the south. In addition, transformers, inventor cabins & a switchboard would 
need to be installed. There is 2.4 metre high fence proposed and the extensive CCTV equipment. 
This would have an urbanising effect which cumulatively have a significant impact on the 
surroun
[...]
n: To ensure that the amenities of occupiers of other premises in the vicinity are protected 

 
NOTE TO APPLICANT 

 
01 The development plan for Newport is the Newport Local Development Plan 2011 – 2026 
(Adopted January 2015). Policies SP1, SP3, SP5, SP8, SP21, GP1, GP2, GP3, GP5, GP6, GP7, 
CE10 & T7 were relevant to the determination of this application.  
 

Page 45



02 As of 1st October 2012 any connection to the public sewerage network (foul or surface water 
sewerage) for the first time will require an adoption agreement with Dwr Cymru Welsh Water. For 
further advice contact Dwr Cymru Welsh Water on 01443 331155. 
 
03 The proposed development (including any demolition) has been screened under the 
Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations and it is considered that an Environmental 
Statement is not required. 
 
04 Welsh water have requested that the developer contact welsh water to accurately locate the 
public sewer prior to progressing on site, 

 
05 No development, (including land raising and demolition if required) shall be carried out other 
than between the hours of 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday and between the hours of 08.00 
and 13.00 on Saturdays 

 

 
11. SITE INSPECTION  

Reasons for a Site Inspection are : There were Committee Members who had not attended the 
previous site inspection who could attend this inspection, to assess the access to the site, 
benefits of renewables versus environmental issues and impact upon residents and flooding 
issues 
 
 

 

 
 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Planning Committee 

 
Date: 22 October 2015 
 
Time: 1.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors P Huntley (Chair), M Al-Nuiami, R White and O Ali 
 

T Brooks (East Area Development Manager), G Roberts (Principal Planning 
Officer), L Jones (Principal Planning Officer), C Jones (Principal Engineer),  S 
Davies (Assistant Solicitor) and M Durkin (Democratic Services Officer) 

  
 
Apologies: Councillors V Delahaye, D Fouweather, J Mudd and K Critchley 
 

 
 
1. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  
 
 

Resolved  
 

 (1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as 
an Appendix. 
 
(2) That the Development Services Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 
to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications 
Schedule, attached. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 22 OCTOBER, 2015 
 

DECISION SCHEDULE 
 

No  Site/Proposal Ward Additional Comments Decision 

 
14/0337 

 
Land north of and adjacent to M4, 
Began Road 
 
Installation of a ground mounted 
photovoltaic (solar electricity) plant 
(4.85MW), including the erection of 
transformers and other ancillary 
equipment, tracks, drainage, 
fencing, CCTV, landscaping and all 
associated building and engineering 
operations, for use for a period of up 
to 25 years affecting public rights of 
way 400/61, 400/62 and 400/63. 
Amendment to original proposal, 
comprising a reduction in site area 
and amendment to proposed 
access point  

 
Marshfield 

 
The Committee having visited the site and 
assessed the access to the site, benefits of 
renewables versus environmental issues and 
impact upon residents and flooding issues, 
gave further consideration to this application. 
 
Community Councillor G Davies, 
Michaelstone-y-Fedw Community Council 
spoke objecting to the application. 
 
Mr P Waldren, the Agent on behalf of the 
applicant spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillors White and Tom Suller, Marshfield 
Ward Members spoke objecting to the 
application. 
 
The Officers were recommending approval of 
the application with conditions. 
 

 
Granted with conditions 
(including a condition relating 
to the visibility splay for the 
proposed site access) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 


